Variable rate financial instruments

Loans and advances 9.17% to 14.13% 8.40% to 9.50%  34,523,134  193,955,660

Long term loan to related parties 10.29% to 14.05% 9.40% to 9.46%  163,404,133  182,359,745

Cash and bank balances  4.5% to 10.25%  3.75% to 5.50%  2,764,103  5,728,620

Financial liabilities

Variable rate financial instruments

Long term loan - 8.16% to 8.51%  -   325,000,000

Current maturity of long term loan - 8.16% to 8.51%  -   130,179,583

Short term borrowings 7.92% to 13.79% 7.16% to 8.92%  1,803,620,434  1,267,483,663

 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

 The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through the profit or loss.

Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect the statement of profit or loss.

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

 For cash flow sensitivity analysis of variable rate instruments a hypothetical change of 100 basis points in interest rates

would have increased / (decreased) profit for the year by the amounts shown below.

Increase  Decrease
100 bps 100 bps

(Rupees)

As at 30 June 2019

Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial assets  2,006,914  (2,006,914)

Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial liabilities  18,036,204  (18,036,204)

As at 30 June 2018

Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial assets  1,996,843  (1,996,843)

Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial liabilities  17,226,632  (17,226,632)

 c) Price risk

  Price risk represents the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in the

market prices  (other than those arising from interest / mark-up rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are

caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all or similar financial

instruments traded in the market. The Company is exposed to equity price risk since it has investments in quoted

securities.

  The Company’s strategy is to hold its strategic equity investments for a longer period of  time. Thus, management is

[…]

sale of an investment may significantly differ from the reported market value. Fluctuation in the market price of a

security may result from perceived changes in the underlying economic characteristics of the investee, the relative

price of alternative investments and general market conditions. Furthermore, amount realised in the sale of a particular

security may be affected by the relative quantity of  the security being sold.

  Sensitivity analysis

  The table below summarises the Company’s equity price risk as of 30 June 2019 and 2018 and shows the effects of a

hypothetical 30% increase and a 30% decrease in market prices as at the year end. The selected hypothetical change

does not reflect what could be considered to be the best or worst case scenarios. Accordingly, the sensitivity analysis

prepared is not necessarily an indication of the effect on Company’s net assets of future movement in the level of PSX

100 index.

Fair value Hypothetical Estimated Hypothetical Hypothetical

price change fair value increase / increase

after (decrease) in / (decrease) in

hypothetical shareholders' profit / (loss)

change in equity before tax

prices

(Rupees) -------------------------------Rupees------------------------------

30 June 2019  19,583,252,303 30% increase  25,458,227,994  -   5,874,975,691

30% decrease  13,708,276,612  -   (5,874,975,691)

30 June 2018  19,629,081,954 30% increase  25,517,806,540  267,802,179  5,620,922,407

30% decrease  13,740,357,368  (267,802,179)  (5,620,922,407)

31.4 Financial instruments by category

 The effect of applying IFRS 9 on the Company’s financial instruments is described in Note 4.1.2. Due to the transition method

chosen, comparative information has not been restated to reflect the new requirements, except for certain reclassifications.

 The following table shows the carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities.

Mandatorily FVOCI - Equity Designated at Financial assets Other financial

at FVTPL - Others Instruments FVTPL at amortized cost liabilities

----------------------------------------------------------------Rupees---------------------------------------------------------------

[…]

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30th June 2019

 ii. Impairment

  IFRS 9 replaces the ‘incurred loss’ model in IAS 39 with an ‘expected credit loss’ (ECL) model. IFRS 9 introduces

a forward looking expected  credit losses model, rather than the current incurred loss model, when assessing the

impairment of financial assets in the scope of IFRS 9. The new impairment model applies to financial assets measured

at amortised cost, contract assets and debt investments classified as at fair value through other comprehensive

income, but not to investments in equity instruments. Under IFRS 9, credit losses are recognised earlier than under

IAS 39.

  For assets in the scope of the IFRS 9 impairment model, impairment losses are generally expected to increase and

become more volatile. The  following table reconciles carrying amount of financial asset under IAS 39 to carrying

amount of financial asset having impairment impact  under IFRS-9 on 1 July 2018:

Original carrying Impairment New carrying
amount under IAS 39  loss allowance amount under

 under IFRS-9 IFRS 9
----------------------------------------------(Rupees)------------------------------------------

Trade Debts  1,815,413,182  (1,625,601)  1,813,787,581
Loans and advances  1,750,769,161  (39,711,656)  1,711,057,505
Markup and other receivable  353,997,898  (950,907)  353,046,991

 3,920,180,241  (42,288,164)  3,877,892,077

  The above stated impairment does not include impairment on Financial asset held by SEDPL because of exemption from

application of ECL required under IFRS-9 as described in note 2.7 to these consolidated financial statements.

 Additional information about how the Group measures the allowance for impairment is described in note 3.21 to these

consolidated financial statements

 iii. Transition

  Changes in accounting policies resulting from the adoption of IFRS 9 have been applied retrospectively, except as

described below:

  The Group has used an exemption not to restate comparative information for prior periods with respect to classification

[…]

Loans and advances 9.17% to 14.13%  8.40% to 9.50%  29,023,134  1,844,315,405

Long term loan to related parties 10.29% to 14.05% 9.40% to 9.46%  163,404,133  182,359,745

Cash and bank balances  4.5% to 10.25%  2.40% to 6.35%  1,468,303,508  1,087,732,234

Financial liabilities

Long term finance  6.27% to 6.59%  6.25% to 8.51%  10,728,571,018  9,089,040,050

Current portion of long term loans  6.27% to 6.59%  6.25% to 8.51%  1,645,000,000  1,346,179,583

Short term finance  7.63% to 13.79%  7.16% to 9.92%  4,711,758,096  2,769,332,887

 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

 The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through the profit or loss. Therefore

a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

 For cash flow sensitivity analysis of variable rate instruments a hypothetical change of 100 basis points in interest rates

would have decreased / (increased) profit for the year by the amounts shown below.

Profit and loss 100 bps
Increase  Decrease

 (Rupees)
As at 30 June 2019
Cash flow sensitivity-Variable rate financial liabilities  (154,403,291)  154,403,291

Cash flow sensitivity-Variable rate financial assets  14,973,266  (14,973,266)

As at 30 June 2018
Cash flow sensitivity-Variable rate financial liabilities  (118,583,729)  118,583,729

Cash flow sensitivity-Variable rate financial assets  29,320,476  (29,320,476)

Arif Habib Corp

Annual Report 2019
189

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30th June 2019

 The above sensitivity is not necessarily indicative of the actual effect of changes in interest rate as those are based on
management’s best estimate of possible change of interest rate in future.

 c) Price risk

  Price risk represents the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in the market

prices (other than those arising from interest/mark-up rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by

[…]

sale of an investment may significantly differ from the reported market value. Fluctuation in the market price of a
security may result from perceived changes in the underlying economic characteristics of the investee, the relative
price of alternative investments and general market conditions. Furthermore, amount realised in the sale of a particular
security may be affected by the relative quantity of the security being sold.

 Sensitivity analysis

 The table below summarizes the Group’s equity price risk as of 30 June 2019 and 2018 and shows the effects of a

hypothetical 30% increase and a 30% decrease in market prices as at the year end. The selected hypothetical change does
not reflect what could be considered to be the best or worst case scenarios. Accordingly, the sensitivity analysis prepared
is not necessarily indication of the effect on Group’s net assets of future movement in the level of PSX 100 index.

Fair value Hypothetical Estimated Hypothetical Hypothetical

price change fair value increase / increase /

after (decrease) in (decrease) in

hypothetical shareholders' profit / (loss)

change in equity before tax

prices

-------------------------------------------------------------(Rupees)---------------------------------------------------------

30 June 2019  11,718.57 30% increase  15,234.14  -   3,515.57

  30% decrease  8,203.00  -   (3,515.57)

30 June 2018  6,516.46 30% increase  8,471.40  267.80  1,687.14

30% decrease  4,561.52  (267.80)  (1,687.14)

41.4  Financial instruments by categories

 The effect of applying IFRS 9 on the Group’s financial instruments is described in Note 3.1.2. Due to the transition method

chosen, comparative information has not been restated to reflect the new requirements, except for certain reclassifications.

Reinvesting in our Nation 190

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30th June 2019

 The following table shows the carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities.

Mandatorily FVOCI - Equity Designated at Financial assets Other financial

at FVTPL - Others Instruments FVTPL at amortised cost liabilities